125
The TWS series, built to the requirements of DLA 13017, represents a family of axial leaded wet
tantalum capacitors that encompasses the high capacitance values of DLA 93026 with additional
mechanical stability for increased vibration capability.
Vibration Capabilities:
Vibration: MIL-PRF-39006, MIL-STD-202, Method 204, Test Condition E, 50 g
Random Vibration: MIL-PRF-39006, MIL-STD-202, Method 214, Test condition II- G, 27.78 g
Shock: MIL-PRF-39006, MIL-STD-202, Method 213, Condition D, 500 g

126
HOW TO ORDER PART NUMBER:
DLA PART IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN):
SPACE LEVEL OPTIONS TO SRW9000*:
TWS
13017 -XX * 
686 100B
B
B # Z 0000K
Type
TWS
Type
Drawing
Number
Dash
Number
See Rating
Tables
Capacitance
Tolerance
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
Insulation Sleeve
U = Without Sleeve
S = With Sleeve
Case
Size
A = T1
B = T2
D = T3
E = T4
Capacitance
Code
pF code:
1st two digits
represent
significant
figures 3rd
digit represents
multiplier
(number of
zeros to follow)
686
Capacitance
Code
pF code:
1st two digits
represent
significant
figures 3rd
digit represents
multiplier
(number of
zeros to follow)
Capacitance
Tolerance
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
K
Capacitance
Tolerance
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
Voltage
100
Voltage
Code
Qualification
S = Std.
Conformance
D = DLA
L = Group A

max (Ohms)
-55ºC
at 120Hz
Maximum Capacitance
Change (%)
AC Ripple
(mA rms)
85ºC at
40kHz
Case Size
+25ºC
+85ºC
& +125ºC
-55ºC +85ºC +125ºC AVX DLA
25 VDC at 85ºC  15 VDC at 125ºC
TWSA127*025B#Z0000 13017-01* 120 25 1.3 1 5 25 -42 8 12 1250 A T1
TWSB567*025B#Z0000 13017-02* 560 25 0.83 2 10 12 -65 14 18 2000 B T2
TWSD128*025B#Z0000 13017-03* 1200 25 0.65 5 20 7 -70 15 20 2400 D T3
TWSE188*025B#Z0000 13017-04* 1800 25 0.5 6 25 7 -72 15 20 3000 E T4
30 VDC at 85°C  20 VDC at 125°C
TWSA107*030B#Z0000 13017-05* 100 30 1.3 1 5 25 -38 8 12 1200 A T1
TWSB477*030B#Z0000 13017-06* 470 30 0.85 2 10 15 -65 14 18 1800 B T2
TWSD108*030B#Z0000 13017-07* 1000 30 0.7 7 25 7 -70 15 25 2200 D T3
TWSE158*030B#Z0000 13017-08* 1500 30 0.6 12 35 6 -72 15 25 2900 E T4
50 VDC at 85°C  30 VDC at 125°C
TWSA686*050B#Z0000 13017-09* 68 50 1.5 1 5 35 -25 8 15 1050 A T1
TWSB227*050B#Z0000 13017-10* 220 50 0.9 2 10 17.5 -50 8 15 1800 B T2
TWSE687*050B#Z0000 13017-12* 680 50 0.7 5 40 8 -58 10 20 2700 E T4
60V VDC at 85°C  40 VDC at 125°C
TWSB157*060B#Z0000 13017-14* 150 60 1.1 2 10 20 -40 8 15 1800 B T2
TWSD397*060B#Z0000 13017-15* 390 60 0.9 3 25 15 -45 8 15 2100 D T3
TWSE567*060B#Z0000 13017-16* 560 60 0.8 5 40 10 -58 8 15 2700 E T4
75V VDC at 85°C  50 VDC at 125°C
TWSA336*075B#Z0000 13017-17* 33 75 2.5 1 5 66 -25 5 9 1050 A T1
TWSB117*075B#Z0000 13017-18* 110 75 1.3 2 10 24 -35 6 10 1650 B T2
TWSE477*075B#Z0000 13017-20* 470 75 0.9 5 50 12 -50 6 10 2700 E T4
100 VDC at 85°C  65 VDC at 125°C
TWSA156*100B#Z0000 13017-21* 15 100 3.5 1 5 125 -18 3 10 1050 A T1
TWSB686*100B#Z0000 13017-22* 68 100 2.1 2 10 37 -30 4 12 1650 B T2
TWSD157*100B#Z0000 13017-23* 150 100 1.6 3 25 22 -35 6 12 2100 D T3
TWSE227*100B#Z0000 13017-24* 220 100 1.2 5 50 15 -40 6 12 2700 E T4
125 VDC at 85°C  85 VDC at 125°C
TWSD826*125B#Z0000 13017-27* 82 125 1.8 3 25 40 -35 5 12 1950 D T3
TWSD107*125B#Z0000 13017-28* 100 125 1.8 3 25 35 -35 5 12 2100 D T3
TWSE157*125B#Z0000 13017-29* 150 125 1.6 5 50 20 -35 6 12 2750 E T4
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
All technical data relates to an ambient temperature of +25ºC. Capacitance and DF are measured at 120Hz, 0.5RMS with DC bias of 2.2V.
DCL is measured at rated voltage after 5 minutes.
NOTE: KYOCERA AVX reserves the rights to supply higher voltage rating in the same case size, to the same reliability standards.